

The City of Lee's Summit Final Agenda

Public Works Committee

Monday, April 11, 2022
5:00 PM
City Council Chambers
and Via Video Conference
220 SE Green Street
Lee's Summit, MO 64063

Notice is hereby given that the Public Works Committee for the City of Lee's Summit will meet in Regular Session on Monday, April 11, 2022, at 5:00 pm in person and via video conference as provided by Section 2-50 of the City of Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances, adopted by the City Council on June 15, 2021, Ordinance No. 9172.

Persons wishing to comment on any item of business on the agenda via video conference may do so by sending a request prior to 12:00 p.m. on Monday, April 11, 2022, to the City Clerk at clerk@cityofls.net to attend the meeting on the video conferencing platform. The City Clerk will provide instructions regarding how to attend by this method.

The meeting may be viewed on the City website at www.WatchLS.net, and various cable providers (Spectrum channel 2, Google TV channel 143, AT&T U-Verse channel 99 and Comcast channel 7) for those whose cable providers carry the City of Lee's Summit meetings.

1. Call to Order

- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Approval of Agenda
- 4. Public Comments
- 5. Business
 - A. 2022-4830 Approval of the March 14, 2022, Public Works Committee Action Letter.
 - B. TMP-2206 An Ordinance approving the award of RFQ No. 2022-040 for professional engineering services for the Ward Road Improvements (NW O'Brien Road to NW

Blue Parkway) Project to Walter P. Moore and Associates, Inc., for an amount not to exceed \$444,315.00, and authorizing the City Manager to execute an

agreement for the same.

<u>Presenter:</u> Sara Boschert, Staff Engineer

C.	TMP-2237 Presenter:	An Ordinance approving an STP-Urban Program Agreement between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission for the Pryor Road Widening Phase 1, Hook Road to Longview Road Project, Commission Project No. STBG 3378(403), and authorizing the Mayor to execute the same. Sara Boschert, Staff Engineer
D.	TMP-2234	An Ordinance awarding the bid for Project No. 496-1 for the Water Main Replacement FY22 - First Phase Project to Wiedenmann, Inc. in the amount of \$3,818,177.00 and authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement for the same.
	<u>Presenter:</u>	Jeff Thorn, Deputy Director of Water Utilities
E.	TMP-2236 Presenter:	An Ordinance approving Change Order No. 3 to the Agreement for the construction of the Stormwater Improvements: NE Delta School Road, Project No. 576322-5C, between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and Infrastructure Solutions, LLC, to adjust for final quantities and to increase the project timeline by 120 calendar days, and authorizing the City Manager to execute the same. Perry Allen, Construction Manager
F.	TMP-2230	An Ordinance approving a Fixed Base Operator Agreement between the City of
		Lee's Summit, Missouri and Fly Kilo Charlie, LLC to rent office space to perform Flight Training and Aircraft Rental at the Airport and authorizing the Mayor to execute the same.
	<u>Presenter:</u>	Joel Arrington, Assistant Airport Manager
G.	TMP-2242	An Ordinance approving a Transportation Alternative Funds Program Agreement between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission for the 3rd Street from Blue Parkway to Jefferson Street Project, Commission Project No. TAP 3378(402), and authorizing the Mayor to execute the same.
	<u>Presenter:</u>	George Binger, Deputy Director of Public Works/City Engineer
н.	TMP-2240 Presenter:	An Ordinance approving a utility easement in favor of Evergy for electric and communication transmission and distribution lines on land generally located at Legacy Park, and authorizing the Mayor to execute the same. Scott Ison, Chief Counsel of Infrastructure & Recreation
ı.	2022-4839	FY23 Draft Capital Improvement Plan Summary Report
	<u>Presenter:</u>	George Binger, Deputy Director of Public Works/City Engineer

6. Roundtable

7. Adjournment

For your convenience, City Council agendas, as well as videos of City Council and Council Committee meetings, may be viewed on the City's Legislative Information Center website at "Ismo.legistar.com"